
 
 

Agenda 
 

Standards Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Mark Last,  
Rich Lehmann, Charlie Miller, Pete Neal, Richard Palmer, Hannah Perkin, Tony Winckless 
and Ashley Wise (Chair) 
 
Quorum = 3 
 
Independent Persons (non-voting): Christopher Webb and Patricia Richards. 
 
Kent Association of Local Councils representative (non-voting): Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt. 
 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 15 April 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023 
(Minute Nos. 521 - 527) as a correct record. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Code of Conduct Arrangements 
 

5 - 56 

6.   Member Training and Development 
 

57 - 62 

 
 
 
 
 

 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4079/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2018-Dec-2023%2019.00%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

Issued on Monday, 8 April 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more about the 
work of this committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee  

Meeting Date 16 April 2024 

Report Title Code of Conduct Arrangements 

EMT Lead Robin Harris - Monitoring Officer 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The standards committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider whether, the Council’s arrangements for 
handling complaints under the code of conduct should 
be updated.   

 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the committee to consider whether the existing code of conduct 

complaints arrangements (appendix I) are fit for purpose or whether alternative 
arrangements should be proposed. An alternative set of arrangements are attached 
at appendix II for comparison and discussion.  

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Council adopted a new code of conduct in February 2023, based largely on the 

LGA Model Code of Conduct. However, the arrangements for handling complaints, 
that sit behind the code of conduct were unchanged.  
 

2.2 The LGA does not produce model arrangements, but does provide guidance on the 
handling of code of conduct complaints, from which consistent arrangements can be 
deduced.  
 

2.3 While considering the LGA Model Code of Conduct, the committee briefly 
considered the Kent Model Code of Conduct, which was in the early stages of being 
updated by the Kent Secretaries group. This work has now been completed and 
while the committee did not wish to proceed with Kent Model Code, the 
arrangements that sit behind it and are consistent with the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct can be considered as an alternative to the Council’s existing arrangements. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the committee compare the existing arrangements at appendix I 

with the model arrangements at appendix II and consider whether the existing 
arrangements should be retained as they are, retained with amendments or 
replaced.  

 
3.2 In the event that the committee considers that the existing arrangements should be 

replaced, to determine whether the model arrangements could be adopted as they 
are, adopted with amendments or rejected.  

 
3.3 In the event that the committee considers that neither set of arrangements are fit for 

purpose, to propose what alternatives might be pursued.  
 
3.4  Therefore the committee is asked to consider whether the current code of conduct 

arrangements, attached at appendix I are fit for purpose, or if alternative 
arrangements should be proposed and consider whether, if the code arrangements 
are to be changed, whether the attached arrangements at appendix II are fit for 
purpose, of if they should be amended.  

 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 The Council is required to have arrangements for dealing with code of conduct 

complaints, although the specific form of the arrangements is a matter for the 
Council so the options available are covered in Section 3 above.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Should the committee determine that new arrangements should be adopted then 

further consultation with members and staff will be required.  
 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The idea of a member/officer protocol supports the council’s fourth 
priority of ‘Renewing local democracy and making the council fit for 
the future’. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The Council is required to have arrangements in place for dealing 
with code of conduct complaints.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Page 6



 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications identified at this stage.  

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

No implications identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Existing code of conduct complaints arrangements  

• Appendix II: Model code of conduct complaint arrangements.  
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 LGA Guidance on Code of Conduct Complaints Handling  
 

Page 7

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-member-model-code-conduct-complaints-handling


 

Appendix I 
 

Part 4.1 Members’ Code of Conduct 

 

Code of Conduct Complaint Assessment Criteria 

 

Before any assessment is made the Monitoring Officer must be satisfied that the complaint 
meets the following tests: 

 

• it is a complaint against one or more named Members of the Authority or an 
authority covered by the Standards Committee; 

• the named Member was in office at the time of the alleged conduct and the Code of 
Conduct was in force at the time; 

• the complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the Code under which the Member 
was operating at the time of the alleged misconduct. 

 

If the complaint fails one or more of these tests it cannot be investigated as a breach of the 
code and the complainant must be informed that no formal action will be taken in respect of 
t
[...]
taken into account when deciding whether the matter should be 
referred for investigation or further action. In the light of this no further action would be 
warranted. 

 

Trivial complaints 

 

If the complaint is considered to be trivial then the complainant will be notified that it was 
not considered sufficiently serious to warrant further action. 

 

Malicious, politically motivated or tit for tat complaints 

 

If the matter is considered to fall within these categories then the complainant will be 
notified that it appears simply to fall into the relevant category and was not considered 
sufficiently serious to warrant further action. 

 

Anonymous complaints 

 

The Monitoring Officer will not entertain anonymous complaints. 

 

Confidentiality of complainant in the public interest 

 

To ensure that as many complaints as possible will be considered the Monitoring Officer is 
authorised to keep the identity of the complainant confidential where the Monitoring Officer 
is of the opinion that this is in the public interest. 

 

 

Page 9



 

Multiple complaints 

It is not uncommon that one event gives rise to similar complaints from a number of 
different complainants. The regime is concerned with individual Member’s potential breach 
of the Code of Conduct and so each separate complaint must be considered. 

 

Initial assessment decisions 

 

The purpose of such decisions is to reach a decision on what should happen with the 
complaint. In undertaking its function one of the following decisions will be reached: 

 

• informal resolution of the complaint; 

• referral of the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for further investigation; 

• no action be taken. 

 

In considering the decisions available we will have regard to the following: 

 

• the public interest; 

• any difficulty in dealing with the case fairly and speedily; 

• the status of the Member; 

• the status of the complainant; 

• whether there is a potential conflict of inte
[...]
that decision, including any 
recommendations, to: 

(a) the Subject Member; 

(b) the Complainant; 

(c) in the case of a Parish Council Member; the Clerk to that Member’s Parish 
Council. 

 
5.3 Within 20 working days of the Hearing Panel’s announcement of its decision and 

recommendations, the Monitoring Officer will publish a summary of the Hearing Panel’s 
decision and recommendations and reasons for the decision and recommendations on 
the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix II 
 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 
 
1. Context 
 
1.1 These Arrangements are made under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011. 

They set out the process that Swale Borough Council has adopted for dealing 
with complaints that an elected or co-opted member or Parish/Town councillor 
or co-opted member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 
2. Interpretation 
 
2.1 Borough Council' means Swale Borough Council. 
 
2.2 'Code of Conduct' means the Code of Conduct, which the Borough [and 

Parish/Town Council] [has] [have] adopted under section 27(2) of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 
2.3 'Complainant' means a person who has submitted a complaint in accordance 

with these Arrangements alleging that a Subject Member has breached the 
Code of Conduct. 

 
2.4 'Disclosable Pecuniary Interest' means those disclosable pecuniary interests 

that meet the definition prescribed by regulations (as amended from time to 
time) as set out in Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct. 

 
2.5 'Hearing Panel' means the panel appointed by the Borough Council to 

determine the outcome of any complaint alleging a breach of the Code of 
Conduct by a Subject Member in accordance with these Arrangements.  

 
2.6 'Independent Person' means a person or persons appointed by the Borough 

Council under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011: 
 

(a) whose views are to be sought an
[...]
ting that your identity 

is kept confidential.  Please see the notes in the accompanying leaflet 
"How to make a complaint". 

 
 There is a presumption that a copy of this form will be provided to the subject 

member of your complaint. If you wish to request that information relating to 
your identity is kept confidential and withheld from the subject please complete 
the box below.  

 

Please provide us with details of why you believe we should withhold your 
name and/or the details of your complaint: 
 
      

 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  

 
Date:       

 
 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Return Address: The Monitoring Officer 
    
    
    
    
    

Page 35



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Complaints Form – Monitoring Information 
 
In order to ensure we target our services in the most effective way for our community, 
we would appreciate if it you would give answers to the following questions. Please 
note that the information on this page will not be provided to the subject member of 
the complaint. 
 
Q1. Ethnic Group 
 

  White: 

    British 

       Irish 

       Any other white background 

  
  Black or Black British: 

    Caribbean 

       African 

       Any other black background 

 
  Asian or Asian British: 

    Indian 

       Pakistani 

       Bangladeshi 

       Any other Asian background 

 
Q2. Sex 
 

    Male 

       Female 

 
Q3. Partnership Status 
 

    Single 

       Married/Civil Partner 

       Separated 

       Divorced 

       Widow/Widower 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Q4. Age Group 
 

    Under 16 

       16-19 

       20-24 

       25-59 

       60-64 

       65 and above 

 
Q5. Do you have a disability? 
 

    Yes 

       No 

 
Q6. What is the nature of your 

disability? 
 

    Difficulty getting around 

       Mental health problems 

       Learning difficulty 

       Difficulty seeing 

       Hearing difficulty 

       Other 

 
Q7. To help us monitor issues for 

different sections of our 
community, w
[...]
ends beyond the scope of the investigation 
referred to them. Their powers as an Investigating Officer relate only to the 
allegation that they been given. While that means that the Investigating Officer 
may consider other parts of the Code than those initially considered if they are 
relevant to the matter in hand, they may also find evidence of a possible breach 
that does not directly relate to the allegation being investigated. If this happens, 
the Investigating Officer should tell the person they obtained the information from 
that they cannot investigate the possible breach as part of their existing 
investigation. The Investigating Officer should advise them that they are able to 
make a separate complaint to the Monitoring Officer. 

 

3. Referring Cases Back to the Monitoring Officer 
 

3.1 During the course of an investigation, it may be necessary for the 
Monitoring Officer to consider whether the investigation should 
continue, for example, if: 

 

(a) Evidence suggests a case is less serious than may have seemed apparent 
originally and that a different decision might    therefore have been made about 
whether to investigate it or not. 
 

(b) It emerges during the investigation that the conduct under investigation was 
not conduct by the Subject Member in their role as a councillor but rather in 
a private capacity. 

 
(c) Evidence indicates something which is potentially more serious which should 

be referred to the police. 
 
(d) The Subject Member has died, is seriously ill, has resigned from the authority, 

or is otherwise reasonably unable to take part in the process for the 
foreseeable future and it is considered  that it is no longer appropriate to 
continue with the investigation. 

 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

(e) The Subject Member has indicated that they wish to make a formal 
apology or take other action which     should resolve the matter. 

 

3.2 In this context ‘seriously ill’ means that the councillor has a medical condition 
whi
[...]
r of business, 

where they consider that it is expedient to do so in order to secure the effective and 
fair consideration of any matter. 

 
4.3 The Hearing Panel may adjourn the hearing at any time. 
 
5. Presentation of the Complaint 
 
5.1 The Monitoring Officer, legal advisor, or chairman may may make an introductory 

statement outlining the nature of the complaint and the purpose of the hearing, and 
the procedure to be followed. 

 
5.2 The Investigating Officer presents their report including any documentary evidence 

or other material and calls their witnesses. No new points will be permitted. 
 
5.3 The Subject Member or their representative may question the Investigating Officer 

and any witnesses called by the Investigating Officer. 
 
5.4 The Hearing Panel may question the Investigating Officer upon the content of their 

report and any witnesses called by the Investigating Officer. 
 

6. Presentation of the Subject Member’s Case 
 
6.1 The Subject Member or their representative presents their case and calls their 

witnesses. 
 
6.2 The Investigating Officer may question the Subject Member and any witnesses 

called by the Subject Member. 
 
6.3 The Hearing Panel may question the Subject Member and any witnesses called by 

the Subject Member. 

Page 47



 

 

 

 

 
7. Summing Up 
 
7.1 The Investigating Officer sums up the complaint. 

 
7.2 The Subject Member or their representative sums up their case. 

 
8. Views/Submissions of the Independent Person 
 
8.1 The Chairman will invite the Independent Person to express their view on whether 

or not they consider that on the facts presented to the Hearing Panel, there has 
been a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

 
9. Deliberations of the Hearing Panel to be in Private 
 
9.1 The Hearing Panel will adjourn the hearing and deliberate in private (assisted on 

matters of law by a legal advisor) to consider whether or not, on the facts found, 
the Subject Member has failed to comply with the Code 
[...]
 may specify that any sanction take effect immediately or take 

effect at a later date and that the sanction be time limited. 
 

13. Publicising the Findings 
 

13.1 The Monitoring Officer  should arrange for a decision notice to be published on the 
website of any authorities concerned. A template decision notice is appended 
which may be used for these purposes. 

 
13.2 If the panel finds that the Subject Member did not fail to follow the authority’s Code 

of Conduct, the public summary must say this and give reasons for this finding. 
 
13.3 If the panel finds that the Subject Member failed to follow the Code but that no 

action is needed, the public summary should: 
 

(a) Say that the councillor failed to follow the Code, but that no action needs to 
be taken. 
 

(b) Outline what happened. 
 
(c) Give reasons for the panel’s decision not to take any action. 

 
13.4 If the panel finds that a councillor failed to follow the Code and it imposed or 

recommended a  sanction or other action, the public summary should: 
 

(a) Say that the councillor failed to follow the Code. 
 

(b) Outline what happened. 
 
(c) Explain what sanction has been imposed. 
 
(d) Give reasons for the decision made by the panel. 

 
13.5 The panel’s reports and minutes should be available for public inspection in the 

same way as other local authority committee papers. 

Page 52



 

 

 

 

 
14. Appeals 
 
14.1 Given that the framework and sanctions are meant to be light-touch and 

proportionate, there is no right of appeal against a decision on a Code of Conduct 
complaint. 

 

Page 53



 

 

 

 

TEMPLATE – DECISION NOTICE (of Hearing Panel) 
 
Complaint No: xxxx 
 
On [insert date], the Hearing Panel of Swale Borough Council considered a report of an 
investigation into the alleged conduct of [insert name of councillor], a member of [insert 
authority name]. A general summary of the complaint is set out below. 
 
Complaint summary 
 
[Summarise complaint in numbered 
[...]
Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Standards Committee  

Meeting Date 16 April 2024 

Report Title Member Training and Development 2023/24 

EMT Lead Larissa Reed, Chief Executive 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The Standards committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the report on Member Training and Development 
2023/24 

 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress in Member Training and Development 

since May 2023 and sets out the proposed future work programme as discussed 
by the Member Development Working Group and EMT.  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Council’s cross party Member Development Group (MDWG) monitors and 

develops the Council’s Member Training and Development Programme.  The 
Working Group is supported by the Chief Executive and Democratic Services and 
whilst Members have been settling into their roles since their induction in May 
2023, and many training and briefing sessions have been taking place, the 
Working Group did not meet until February 2024 and are now meeting regularly 
again. 
 

2.2 The MDWG is made up of a Member from each political party on the Council who 
is encouraged to seek views from their respective members and feedback to the 
working group.  The Chair of the MDWG for 23/24 is Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 

2.3 The Member Development Working Group continue to evaluate the training and 
briefing sessions provided as well as discuss training needs for newly-elected 
Members and re-elected Members. 
 

2.4 A Member training programme is usually developed at the start of each civic year 
and reviewed during the year.  Ideas of future training sessions are sought from 
Members and Officers, and Members of the Member Development Working 
Group also agree relevant topics. The MDWG regularly review the training 
programme to ensure it is deliverable and within budget.  Given the num
[...]
nning 
Appeals process 

03.2.24 

Waste Contract Update 26.2.24 

Urban design/design codes 7.3.24 

Members Safeguarding Adults Training 19.3.24 

Member/officer protocol 3.4.24 

Employer Pension fund briefing by KCC 4.4.24 

Page 58



 

 

 
Future work 
 
2.7 At the MDWG’s meeting held in March, a suggested programme of training and 

its individual priority was put together.  The programme was subsequently 
discussed at SMT and a survey has been circulated to Members requesting 
feedback on convenient times to hold sessions. Proposed training for 2024/5 and 
beyond is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

 
3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Standards Committee is asked to review and note the information contained 

in the report.  
 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
 N/A 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The report is submitted on behalf of the Member Development Working Group. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Members need to be equipped with the skills and knowledge to 
help deliver the Council’s priorities and to effectively represent their 
ward constituents 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Provision of £6,000 is made within the budget for Member Training 
and Development for 2024/25. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Local authorities are complicated organisations that are heavily 
regulated and must act lawfully when discharging their functions. 
They can only act where there is a legal power or duty and 
decisions taken by them must comply with administrative law 
principles. Members are often required to take complex decisions 
or to follow prescribed procedures and they can be challenged by 
individuals or organisations who disagree with decisions taken.  

Knowledge of the relevant legal frameworks is vital to support them 
in their roles as community leaders, advocates and policy makers. 
It also protects the Council from the costs and bad publicity that is 
likely to result from legal challenges.  

Minutes of the meeting


- 559 - 

 

Standards Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.42 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), James Hunt, Mark Last, 
Charlie Miller, Pete Neal, Richard Palmer, Hannah Perkin, Jeff Tutt (Parish Councillor), 
Tony Winckless and Ashley Wise (Chair). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robin Harris, Jo Millard and Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Elliott Jayes, Tom Nundy and 
Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Rich Lehmann. 
 

831 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

832 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December 2023 (Minute Nos. 521 – 527) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

833 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

834 Code of Conduct Arrangements 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which asked the Standards Committee to 
consider whether the Council’s current arrangements for handling complaints under the 
Code of Conduct should be updated.  He explained that the arrangements for dealing 
with complaints were not amended when the Code of Conduct was updated in 2023 and 
the Standards Committee had asked for this to be considered. The Monitoring Officer 
drew attention to the existing arrangements and the arrangements used by the Kent 
Secretary’s Group used by a number of authorities, as published in the Agenda pack. He 
said this was the beginning of the process and the recommendation was for the 
Committee to steer the process. The options were to leave the arrangements as they 
were, update and amend existing arrangements or to adopt new arrangements using 
either those used by the Kent Secretary’s Group or those which met the requirements of 
Committee Members and were fit for purpose for the Council. 
 
Members were invited to make comments which included: 
 

• The Swale arrangements dealt with the beginning and end of the process but 
were ‘light’ in the middle; 

• the Kent Secretary’s arrangements were more structured; 

• some of the wording was ambiguous and there was a lack of detail; 

• was critical of the process of a recent Standards Hearing sub-committee; 

• said the Monitoring Officer should not be the complaints investigating officer; and 



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
 

- 560 - 

• questioned where the background papers were in the report. 
 
The Monitoring Officer said the only relevant papers were the Council’s existing 
arrangements and the Kent Secretaries arrangements and they were included as 
appendices to the report. The Local Government Association (LGA)  guidance on 
arrangements was listed as a background paper, as the LGA papers were not strictly 
background papers because they were publicly available.  The Monitoring Officer 
reiterated the purpose of the report and the discussion was to agree whether to continue 
with the current arrangements, to update and amend or to use alternative arrangements. 
In response to a Member’s comments, the Monitoring Officer clarified that Swale 
Borough Council’s code of conduct was from the LGA and the Kent Secretary’s 
arrangements which had regard to the LGA guidance on arrangements were included in 
the report to consider.  
 
A Member questioned the timeline of the complaint process and the Monitoring Officer 
explained it was dependent on the circumstances and discretion would be used. Several 
Members said they had suggestions to amend the existing arrangements, if it was 
agreed to progress in that way. 
 
A Member said it was important that those who had been complained about were made 
aware from the beginning what the complaint was. Another Member said it was not 
always the victim that made the complaint and the process of complaining on behalf of a 
victim should be set out clearly. 
 
A Member expressed how important it was to get the process right and suggested 
setting up a cross party working group to bring a draft proposal back to the Standards 
Committee. Another Member suggested comments and amendments should be shared 
by email in the first instance. 
 
The Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) representative asked a question on the 
code of conduct for employees. The Chief Executive explained there were separate 
disciplinary procedures for staff, based on employment law with a range of sanctions.  
She also drew attention to the Statutory Officers Disciplinary Appeals sub-committee. 
The Chief Executive said Councillors were not employees and had different procedures. 
In response to another Member’s question, the Chief Executive advised that the Officer’s 
code of conduct was at 4.2 of the Council’s Constitution. Disciplinary procedures for staff 
were on the Council’s intranet and the Chief Executive agreed that a copy of this would 
be circulated to Members. 
 
POST MEETING NOTE:  The disciplinary procedures were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That Members considered the arrangements for handling complaints under 
the code of conduct and agreed they should be updated. 
 
(2)  That Members explored the key differences between the two Code of Conduct 
arrangements, sourced views from Committee Members and determined a way to 
collaborate and discuss and propose amendments. 
 

835 Member Training and Development 
 



Standards Committee  Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
 

- 561 - 

The Chief Executive introduced the report and explained it set out the training 
undertaken by Members in 2023/24. She said the Member Development Working Group 
(MDWG) were currently considering the draft Member Development Training Strategy 
which would be considered by the Standards Committee at their next meeting and also 
advised that Standards Training had been arranged with an independent organisation 
and a confirmed date would be circulated.  The Chief Executive explained that, as 
previously agreed with the MDWG, all training as far as possible would be recorded and 
there had been a delay in instructing an independent trainer willing to allow recording of 
the Standards training but this had now been resolved. 
 
There was a discussion around the attendance of Parish Councillors at the Standards 
training session and the Chief Executive advised that if costs allowed and there was 
availability, Parish Councillors would be invited to attend or alternatively might be able to 
view the session at a later date. 
 
A Member asked whether there was any scope to offer more ‘soft skills’ to Members 
such as confidence building, time management, commitment balancing, resilience and 
mental health. The Chief Executive agreed to take the suggestion back to the MDWG 
and added that they were already looking at providing training for skills needed for 
liaising with their residents. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Member Training and Development report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


